
Alabama Workforce Investment System

Alabama Department of Economic and Community Affairs
Workforce Development Division

401 Adams Avenue
Post Office Box 5690

Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5690

June 17, 2004
GOVERNOR'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DIRECTIVE NO. PY2002-20,
Change 8

SUBJECT: Program Year 2003 WIA Youth, Adult, and Dislocated Worker
Allocations.

1. Purpose. This transmits two USDOL Notices of Obligation reflecting
1) the State’s national WIA incentive award, and 2) a partial
rescission of FY 2004 WIA Adult and Dislocated Worker program
allocations.

2. Discussion. USDOL Grant Agreement AA-12910-03-50, Modification 3,
dated March 29, 2004, reflects the States’ allotment of $77,491 in
recaptured FY 2004 Dislocated Worker funds.

 USDOL Grant Agreement AA-12910-03-50, Modification 4, dated
June 7, 2004, reflects a 0.59 percent rescission applied against WIA
Adult and Dislocated Worker funds. The State was first advised of
this rescission in the Federal Register of March 25, 2004. Local areas
received notice of this action under Change 7 to this Directive.

Attachment 1 conveys the appropriate adjustments to each local
area’s FY 2004 Dislocated Worker formula allocation amounts.

Copies of both USDOL Grant Modifications are included as
Attachment 3 to this Directive.

3. Action. Local Area should submit the appropriate modifications to their PY
2003/FY 2004 Grant Agreement packages by July 19, 2004.

Place Attachment 3 following Attachment 2.



GOVERNOR'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DIRECTIVE NO. PY2002-20,
Change 8
Page Two
June 17, 2004

4. Contact. Any questions should be referred to Charles Terry,
State Planning Section, at (334) 242-5883.

____________________________
Steve Walkley, Division Director
Workforce Development Division

Attachments:
 1: Local Area Planning Allocations for Program Year 2003
 3: USDOL Annual Funding Agreement/Notice of Obligation



 ATTACHMENT 1
 

LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2003

(July 1, 2003-June 30, 2004)

PY 2003 FY 2004 Full PY
Allotment Allotment Allotment

1 SEC. 133(b)(2)(A)  ADULT PROGRAMS $3,285,504 $12,450,487 $15,735,991

a. GOVERNOR's 15% SET ASIDES: $492,826 $1,867,573 $2,360,399

Administration (5%) $164,275 $622,525 $786,800
Other WIA Activities (7%) $229,985 $871,534 $1,101,519
Incentive Awards/Capacity Building (3%) $98,566 $373,514 $472,080

Local Area Grants (67%) $66,039 $250,254 $316,293
State-level (33%) $32,527 $123,260 $155,787

b. LOCAL AREA ADULT PROGRAMS (85%) $2,792,678 $10,582,914 $13,375,592

AWIA $2,367,635 $8,972,203 $11,339,838
Jefferson $175,815 $666,256 $842,071
Mobile $249,228 $944,455 $1,193,683

2 SEC. 128(b)(2) YOUTH ALLOTMENT $16,855,132 $0 $16,855,132

a. GOVERNOR's 15% SET ASIDES: $2,528,270 $0 $2,528,270

Administration (5%) $842,757 $0 $842,757
Other WIA Activities (7%) $1,179,859 $0 $1,179,859
Incentive Awards/Capacity Building (3%) $505,654 $0 $505,654

Local Area Grants (67%) $338,788 $0 $338,788
State-level (33%) $166,866 $0 $166,866

b. LOCAL AREA YOUTH PROGRAMS (85%) $14,326,862 $0 $14,326,862

AWIA $12,183,516 $0 $12,183,516
Jefferson $857,166 $0 $857,166
Mobile $1,286,180 $0 $1,286,180

ATTACHMENT 1 (con't.)

PY 2003 FY 2004 Full PY/FY
Allotment Allotment Allotment

6/17/04 GWDD PY2002- 20, Ch. 8 1



3 SEC. 133(b)(2)(B) DISLOCATED  WORKERS $5,247,201 $14,478,721 $19,725,922

a. RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS (15%) $787,080 $2,160,185 $2,947,265

b. GOVERNOR's 15% SET ASIDES: $787,080 $2,160,184 $2,947,264

Administration (5%) $262,360 $720,061 $982,421
Other WIA Activities (7%) $367,304 $1,008,086 $1,375,390
Incentive Awards/Capacity Building (3%) $157,416 $432,037 $589,453

Local Area Grants (67%) $105,469 $289,465 $394,934
State-level (33%) $51,947 $142,572 $194,519

c. LOCAL AREA PROGRAMS (70%) $3,673,041 $10,158,352 $13,831,393

AWIA $3,050,344 $8,436,189 $11,486,533
Jefferson $300,506 $831,094 $1,131,600
Mobile $322,191 $891,069 $1,213,260

4 TOTAL PROGRAM YEAR 2003 ALLOTMENT $25,387,837 $26,929,208 $52,317,045

5 POOLED SET ASIDES

Rapid Response (15%) $787,080 $2,160,185 $2,947,265

Administration (5%) $1,269,392 $1,342,586 $2,611,978
Other WIA Activities (7%) $1,777,148 $1,879,620 $3,656,768
Incentive Awards/Capacity Building (3%) $761,636 $805,551 $1,567,187

Local Area grants (67%) $510,296 $539,719 $1,050,015
AWIA $416,205 $355,196 $771,401
Jefferson $28,559 $92,543 $121,102
Mobile $65,532 $91,980 $157,512

 State-level activities (33%) $251,340 $265,832 $517,172

ATTACHMENT 1 (con't.)

6 PY 03 / FY 04 Local Area Incentive Awards by CFDA / Funding Category

PY 2003 FY 2004 Total

AWIA
 Fund Source

6/17/04 GWDD PY2002- 20, Ch. 8 2



Adult $38,497 $145,885 $184,382
Youth $301,443 $0 $301,443
Disc. Wkr. $76,265 $209,311 $285,576

$416,205 $355,196 $771,401
Jefferson

 Fund Source

Adult $13,553 $51,357 $64,910
Youth $0 $0 $0
Disc. Wkr. $15,006 $41,186 $56,192

$28,559 $92,543 $121,102
Mobile

 Fund Source

Adult $13,989 $53,012 $67,001
Youth $37,345 $0 $37,345
Disc. Wkr. $14,198 $38,968 $53,166

State $65,532 $91,980 $157,512

 Fund Source

Adult $66,039 $250,254 $316,293
Youth $338,788 $0 $338,788
Disc. Wkr. $105,469 $289,465 $394,934

$510,296 $539,719 $1,050,015

6/17/04 GWDD PY2002- 20, Ch. 8 3



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR I EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION 

QRANT NUMBER: 
A A - I ~ Q I O - O ~ = ~ O  

GRANT MODIFCATION 

EIN : EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE: 
03/29/2004 I A S ~ ~ ~ O O O ~ I ~  

NO. 

GRAN7EE- 
STATE OF ALABAMA 
AL DEPT-OF ECONOMIC & COMMUNnY AFFAIRS 
401 ADAMS AVENUE 
P.O. BOX 5690 
MONl'GOMERY, AL 381 055690 

3 - 

ISSUED BY 

US. DEPARTMENT OF LABOWETNOGCH 
DIVISION OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE 
200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW-ROOM 54243 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20210 

PROGRAM: WIA STATE FORMULA GRANTS I 

1 PROGRAM I CURRENT I MODIFI- I I LMSJS 1 LEVEL CATION 

WIA YOUTHIADULTIDISLOCD w o m w  
FORMULA COMBINED. PYZ003 

W YOUTH F O W U U  CRAHTS 6TAES 

WIA ADULTACriVmUr 3,285,504 0 3,285.504 AA7291 OLUO 

WIA DlSLOCATED WORKERS - FORMULA 9 STATES s,371201 0 5.%7,201 AA1291 OLW 

WIA ADULTDISLOCATED WORKERS FORMUIA (617.011.083 sT7,ds.l S27,088.$74 
COMBINED (ADVANCE), Fy2004 

WLA ADULT Afl lVmES ( W A N -  12524.381 0 12,5a,3ei AAUQ~OMCJO 

WIA DISLOCATED WORERS - FORMULL\. STATES WVANCS] 14,486,702 n.431 14,566,103 MI 291 OMPO 

Rf-WkS; 
Unilateral execution; allotment requirements met for this amount. 

03I2.912004 Approved by Date Signed 
E.F$ED TELL0 - 
Orant Officer 



'' ' US. DEPAR'NENY' OF LABOR / EMPLOYMENT AND "FWNING ADMINIS"RATl0N 

AA-1231043-50 A636000619 I 
GRANTEE: 
STATE OF b l A  

06/07/2004 l o t 1  I 
I 

ISSUED BY 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF WORlEFAIOGCM 
bNlSlON OF FEDERAL ASSlSTANCE 
200 ~NsTmmoN AVENUE NW-ROOM 354203 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 2OzlO 

Adon: 
The NotDw of Obligation Clause #S is revised and superseded tu show the fallowing changes 
in Federal oblisatforis to the Grantee. Rescission. 

PMS 
CATION Docs 

CURRENT 
LEVEL 

PROGR4M 


	2002-20, Change 8 attachment 2.pdf
	page 1
	page 2


